

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1
(Application for directions)
in
CIVIL APPEAL No. 3159 OF 2006

Chief Executive Officer, N. O. I. D. A Appellant

VERSUS

Sachin Suri Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.01.2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The appeals are dismissed with no order as to costs in terms of the signed order."

The application for directions above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"The Registry is directed to list the Review Petition (C) No. 1 of 2015 (which has been filed against the dismissal order of Civil Appeal No. 3159 of 2006 dated 08.01.2014) before 16.01.2015.
List the interlocutory application on 19.01.2015."**

It is submitted that the Review Petition in all the group matters i.e. Review Petition no. 1 of 2015 in Appeal 3159 of 2006 with Review Petition no. 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99 and 100 of 2015 in Appeal nos. 4064, 4065, 4066, 4068, 4067, 4069, 4070, 4071 and 4072 of 2006 were listed before the Hon'ble Judges in Chambers on 14.01.2015 (Copy enclosed) when the following order was passed :

"The review Petitions are dismissed on the ground of delay as well as on merits in terms of signed order."

It is submitted that Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, Counsel for the respondent has on 23.06.2014 filed application for directions in Civil Appeal no. 3159 of 2006 and the same is registered as I.A. No. 1. (Copies are placed with paper books)

It is further submitted that Despite this Registry's letter dated 18.01.2014 counsel for the appellant has not filed an application under order XIV Rule 8 of Supreme Court Rules 1966, which inter-alia reads as under:

"8. Upon an order being made for payment out, the party in whose favour the order is made shall apply to the Registrar for payment to him in accordance with the said order. The Registrar shall thereupon issue an order for payment in the prescribed form for the amount to be paid in favour of the party entitled to payment. The payment order shall be endorsed at the same time on the original challan received from the Bank....."

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 17TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR